

City of Bloomington Common Council

<u>Legislative Packet – 2nd Addendum</u>

Posted on Wednesday, 14 June 2023

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 Regular Session at 6:30 pm



City of Bloomington Human Resources Department

MEMORANDUM

To: City Council members

From: Emily Fields, Interim Human Resources Director

CC: Mayor John Hamilton, Deputy Mayor Mary Catherine Carmichael, Controller Jeff

Underwood, and Council Administrator Stephen Lucas

Date: June 14, 2023

Re: Amendment to Ordinance 23-13 which amends Ordinance 22-25 which fixed the 2023

salaries for police officers and firefighters

Fire would like to pay its new firefighters a one-time signing bonus of \$5,000 within their first year of employment. This ordinance adds this compensation in Section I I to Ordinance 23-13 which amends Ordinance 22-25. Ordinance 22-25 fixed the 2023 compensation for police officers and firefighters.

Your approval of this ordinance is requested. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions at 349-3541.

*** Amendment Form ***

Ordinance #: 23-13 Amendment #: Am 01

Submitted By: Human Resources Department (in search of sponsor)

Date: June 14, 2023

Proposed Amendment:

1. Ordinance 23-13 shall be amended inserting a new Section I I that reads as follows:

Section I I. Recruitment Incentives

Newly hired firefighters will receive \$5,000 within the first year of employment. Those who have previously been employed by the City must have a year gap in full time employment with the City to be eligible for this incentive.

Synopsis

This amendment would add a new section to the ordinance to provide for a \$5,000 recruitment incentive for newly-hired firefighters.

Regular Session Action (06/14/23): Pending

*** Amendment Form ***

Ordinance #: 23-11 Amendment #: 01

Submitted By: Cm. Flaherty and Cm. Volan

Date: 14 June 2023

Proposed Amendment: (additions are shown in **bold** and deletions in strikethrough)

1. Ordinance 23-11, Section 6 shall amended as follows:.

SECTION 6. Section 6.04.090, entitled "Fees and billing," shall be amended as follows:

Subsection (1) shall be amended by deleting the words "beginning the month following the commencement of automated collection services by the city sanitation division" at the end of the sentence.

Subsection (1)(A) shall be amended by deleting the word "ranges" in the first sentence and by deleting the second and third sentences in their entirety so that the subsection reads as follows:

The following fee schedule will apply based on the solid waste cart size chosen by customers.

Subsection (1)(A)(i) shall be amended by replacing "\$4.82 \$6.51" with "\$10.31 \$12.37"

Subsection (1)(A)(ii) shall be amended by replacing "\$8.60 \$11.61" with "\$20.42 \$24.50"

Subsection (1)(A)(iii) shall be amended by replacing "\$13.72-\$18.52" with "\$36.19-\$43.43"

Subsections (1)(A)(i)-(iii) shall be deleted in their entirety and shall be replaced by adding the following:

Schedule of Service Fees for Disposal of Solid Waste

(i) Thirty-five gallon solid waste cart fee schedule:

Year	Fee
Prior to January 1, 2024	\$6.51
Beginning January 1, 2024	\$8.75
Beginning January 1, 2025	\$9.80
Beginning January 1, 2026	\$10.85
Beginning January 1, 2027	\$11.90
Beginning January 1, 2028	\$12.95

(ii) Sixty-four gallon solid waste cart fee schedule:

Year	Fee
Prior to January 1, 2024	\$11.61
Beginning January 1, 2024	\$16.00
Beginning January 1, 2025	\$17.92
Beginning January 1, 2026	\$19.84
Beginning January 1, 2027	\$21.76
Beginning January 1, 2028	\$23.68

(iii) Ninety-six gallon solid waste cart fee schedule:

Year	Fee
Prior to January 1, 2024	\$18.52
Beginning January 1, 2024	\$24.00
Beginning January 1, 2025	\$26.88
Beginning January 1, 2026	\$29.76
Beginning January 1, 2027	\$32.64
Beginning January 1, 2028	\$35.52

Subsection (2)(C) shall be amended by replacing "\$10.00" with "\$25.00."

Subsection (2)(D) shall be amended by replacing "\$10.00" with "\$35.00."

Subsection (2)(E) shall be amended by inserting "(4.30)" in the first sentence and adding "In the event a resident schedules an additional pick-up and fails to place the cart at the curbside prior to the collection time, said resident will still be charged the full rate for the additional pick up" as a second sentence so that the subsection reads as follows:

Additional pick up requests: one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of regular weekly solid waste charges based on four and three-tenths (4.30) weeks on average per month, per year. In the event a resident schedules an additional pick-up and fails to place the cart at the curbside prior to the collection time, said resident will still be charged the full rate for the additional pick up.

Subsection (3) shall be amended by inserting the word "the" in the first sentence so that it reads as follows: "The fees for solid waste collection and disposal services provided to single-family residential dwellings shall be billed directly to the customer of record with CBU." The final sentence of subsection (3) shall remain in place and unaltered.

Synopsis

This amendment is sponsored by Councilmembers Flaherty and Volan. It replaces the proposed sanitation service fee ranges with a schedule of service fees that would increase over the course of five years. The intent behind the fee increases is to gradually reduce the amount of support needed from the city's general fund to cover the expenses of providing sanitation services.

June 14, 2023 Regular Session Action: Pending

*** Amendment Form ***

Ordinance #: 23-11 Amendment #: 02

Submitted By: Cm. Sgambelluri Date: 14 June 2023

Proposed Amendment: (additions are shown in **bold** and deletions in strikethrough)

1. Ordinance 23-11, Section 6 shall amended as follows:.

SECTION 6. Section 6.04.090, entitled "Fees and billing," shall be amended as follows:

Subsection (1) shall be amended by deleting the words "beginning the month following the commencement of automated collection services by the city sanitation division" at the end of the sentence.

Subsection (1)(A)(i) shall be amended by replacing "\$4.82-\$6.51" with "\$10.31-\$12.37" **\$8.15-\$9.78**

Subsection (1)(A)(ii) shall be amended by replacing "\$8.60-\$11.61" with "\$20.42-\$24.50" **\$16.06-\$19.72**

Subsection (1)(A)(iii) shall be amended by replacing "\$13.72-\$18.52" with <u>*\$36.19</u> \$43.43" **\$28.79-\$34.55**

Subsection (2)(C) shall be amended by replacing "\$10.00" with "\$25.00."

Subsection (2)(D) shall be amended by replacing "\$10.00" with "\$35.00."

Subsection (2)(E) shall be amended by inserting "(4.30)" in the first sentence and adding "In the event a resident schedules an additional pick-up and fails to place the cart at the curbside prior to the collection time, said resident will still be charged the full rate for the additional pick up" as a second sentence so that the subsection reads as follows:

Additional pick up requests: one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of regular weekly solid waste charges based on four and three-tenths (4.30) weeks on average per month, per year. In the event a resident schedules an additional pick-up and fails to place the cart at the curbside prior to the collection time, said resident will still be charged the full rate for the additional pick up.

Subsection (3) shall be amended by inserting the word "the" in the first sentence so that it reads as follows: "The fees for solid waste collection and disposal services provided to single-family residential dwellings shall be billed directly to the customer of record with CBU." The final sentence of subsection (3) shall remain in place and unaltered.

Synopsis

This amendment is sponsored by Councilmember Sgambelluri and replaces the proposed sanitation service fee ranges with rates that reflect ongoing support from the city's general fund at the existing level.

June 14, 2023 Regular Session Action: Pending